

Moving Europe towards a sustainable and safe railway system without frontiers.

# MB meeting 60, 21-06-2022

# Consolidated Annual Activity Report 2021

### Explanatory note

In line with Article 51 § 1 point (a) of the Agency Regulation, an annual report for the previous year should be adopted by the Management Board and sent to the European Parliament, the Council, the Commission and the Court of Auditors by 1 July each year and made publicly available.

On May 17, the Executive Board (EB) discussed the Agency's Consolidated Annual Activity Report (CAAR) for the year 2021. All EB members had the opportunity to comment the text and propose amendments, either prior to the meeting or spontaneously during the meeting. Their comments have been addressed by the Agency and, when applicable, implemented in the updated draft CAAR sent to the Management Board.

The publication of the CAAR 2021 will be accompanied by a fact sheet, building on the success of a similar document developed last year.

## DECISION n° 295

of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways adopting the Consolidated Annual Activity Report for 2021

#### THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AGENCY FOR RAILWAYS,

Having regard to the Regulation (EU) 2016/796 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 May 2016 on the European Union Agency for Railways (hereinafter referred to as "the Agency") and repealing Regulation (EC) No. 881/2004 (hereinafter called "the Regulation"), and in particular Article 51(1)(a) thereof,

#### Whereas,

The Management Board should adopt the Consolidated Annual Activity Report on the Agency's activities for the previous year, forward it by 1 July to the European Parliament, the Council, the Commission and the Court of Auditors and make it public.

### HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

#### Article 1

The Consolidated Annual Activity Report 2021 is adopted as set out in Annex of this decision.

### Article 2

The present decision shall enter into force on the day following that of its adoption. It will be published on the Agency website.

For the Management Board,

KUST 23/6/2002

The Vice-Chair

Hinne GROOT

Annex: Consolidated Annual Activity Report 2021 (separate document)